risks on future EUR-based disbursements
from the IOC contribution (Cash flow
hedges). Starting from 31 December 2021,
Hedge accounting is discontinued on
the related hedge relationship as the risk
management objective has changed. The
effective portion of exchange gain on the
related EUR portfolio has been recognised
in Other Comprehensive Income, for a
total amount of USD 0.1 million (2020:
USD 0.3 million loss). Simultaneously, in
2021, a loss of USD 1.2 million has been
recycled from Other Comprehensive
Income to the Consolidated Statement
of Activities, within Revenue distribution.
The negative balance remaining in the
cash flow hedge reserve amounts to
USD 1.1 million and will be recycled to
the Consolidated Statement of Activities
in 2022 and 2024.

The 2021 loss of USD 0.1 million (2020:
USD 4.9 million gain) relating to the
ineffective portion is recognised
immediately in the Consolidated
Statement of Activities within
Financial income/(expenditure), net.

The following table shows the Group’s
sensitivity to the above-mentioned foreign
currencies (in millions of USD):

Contents

193Faster, Higher, Stronger – TogetherIOC Annual Report 2021

2021 2020

IMPACT ON P/L IMPACT ON P/L IMPACT ON EqUiTY

10% DECREASE
VS USD

10% iNCREASE
VS USD

10% DECREASE
VS USD

10% iNCREASE
VS USD

10% DECREASE
VS USD

10% iNCREASE
VS USD

EUR (17.9) 17.9 (24.3) 24.4 (0.1) 0.1
JPY 2.7 (2.7) (0.6) 0.6 (8.5) 8.5
CHF 12.2 (12.2) 5.5 (5.5)
AUD (9.7) 9.7 (7.2) 7.2
GBP (1.0) 1.0 (1.7) 1.7
CAD (7.6) 7.6 (5.4) 5.4
CNY (1.7) 1.7 – –

Starting from 31 December 2021, hedge
accounting is no longer applied within the
Group. There is therefore no longer any
impact on Equity.

b) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk
through the impact of rate changes on
interest bearing assets. These exposures are
managed partly through the use of derivative
financial instruments such as interest rate
swaps, rate options and swaptions.

At 31 December 2021, if the interest
rates had increased by 1%, with all other
variables held constant, Excess of revenue/
(expenditure) for the year would have
deteriorated by USD 9.6 million (2020: